

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

QUINTESSA HUEY, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANAVEX LIFE SCIENCES CORPORATION
and CHRISTOPHER U. MISSLING,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01910-CM

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. Anavex and Its Rett Syndrome Studies | 2 |
| II. Competitor Studies and Plaintiff’s Invented FDA “Requirement” | 4 |
| III. Defendants’ Relevant Class Period Disclosures | 4 |
| A. Risk Disclosures and Cautionary Statements | 4 |
| B. Plaintiff’s New Theories of Alleged False Statements and Omissions | 5 |
| C. The Alleged “Corrective Disclosure” | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Any False or Misleading Statement or Omission of Material Fact | 7 |
| A. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Establish the Central Premise of Her Complaint: A Non-Existent FDA “Requirement” Regarding Endpoints | 7 |
| 1. Plaintiff Fails to Allege with Particularity the Supposed FDA “Requirement” | 8 |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Own Allegations Undermine the Existence and Violation of the Supposed FDA “Requirement” | 10 |
| B. Defendants’ Statements Do Not Create a False Impression of FDA Approval | 11 |
| 1. The Pleadings Do Not Support Plaintiff’s Unfounded Conclusions | 11 |
| 2. Defendants’ Risk Disclosures and Cautionary Statements Rebut the Unfounded Characterizations Drawn by Plaintiff | 13 |
| C. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Factual Falsity as to Any Study Results | 14 |
| D. The Endpoints for the Excellence Study Were Accurately and Repeatedly Disclosed During the Class Period | 15 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | Plaintiff Utterly Fails to Meet Her High Burden to Plead Scienter | 16 |
| A. | Plaintiff Only Pleads Non-Actionable Generalized Motives..... | 16 |
| B. | The Absence of Particularized Allegations Fails to Create a Strong Inference of Conscious Misbehavior or Severe Recklessness | 17 |
| 1. | Plaintiff Does Not Plead Any Facts with Particularity to Show Defendants Knew of Allegedly Concealed Information..... | 18 |
| 2. | Plaintiff’s Laundry List of Subjective Characterizations Does Not Create a Strong Inference of Scienter | 20 |
| C. | The Substantially More Plausible Alternative Reveals No Fraudulent Intent | 21 |
| III. | The Allegations Fail to Establish Loss Causation | 22 |
| A. | Defendants’ Mid-Class Period Announcement of the Excellence Endpoints Did Not Reveal Fraud or Create Any Negative Market Movement | 22 |
| B. | The End of Class Period Announcement Was Not “Corrective” of the Alleged Fraud..... | 24 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Abdin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 11 |
| <u>Abely v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.</u> , No. 12 Civ. 4711, 2013 WL 2399869 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2013)..... | 10, 15, 19 |
| <u>In re Allergen PLC Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 18-cv-12089 (CM), 2019 WL 4686445 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019) | 8 |
| <u>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</u> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <u>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</u> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 2, 7, 16 |
| <u>Bettis v. Aixtron SE</u> , No. 16-cv-25 (CM), 2016 WL 7468194 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016) | 14, 15 |
| <u>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</u> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <u>Caiafa v. Sea Containers, Ltd.</u> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <u>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Group Inc.</u> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (McMahon, J.)..... | 18 |
| <u>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... | 22 |
| <u>Fort Worth Emps. Ret. Fund v. Biovail Corp.</u> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</u> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <u>Gamm v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</u> , 944 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 8, 9 |
| <u>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</u> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 15, 23 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</u> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <u>In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.</u> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <u>Kalnit v. Eichler</u> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 16, 17 |
| <u>Kleinman v. Elan Corp.</u> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 7, 14 |
| <u>Koplyay v. Cirrus Logic, Inc.</u> , No. 13-cv-790 (CM), 2013 WL 6233908 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2013)..... | 3, 7, 18 |
| <u>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</u> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <u>aff'd</u> , 604 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 8, 17, 19 |
| <u>In re New Energy Sys. Sec. Litig.</u> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| <u>Novak v. Kasaks</u> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 17 |
| <u>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Student Loan Corp.</u> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 15, 18, 19, 22 |
| <u>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 22 |
| <u>In re Pfizer, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 9, 19 |
| <u>Polar Int'l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</u> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... | 11, 23 |
| <u>In re Progress Energy, Inc.</u> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y.2005)..... | 15 |
| <u>In re PXRE Grp., Ltd., Sec. Litig.</u> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> <u>Condra v. PXRE Grp. Ltd.</u> , 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <u>Quinones v. Frequency Therapeutics</u> , 106 F.4th 177 (1st Cir. 2024)..... | 19 |
| <u>San Leandro Emerg. Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</u> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.</u> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <u>aff’d sub nom.</u> <u>Tongue v. Sanofi</u> , 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 13 |
| <u>In re Sanofi-Aventis Sec. Litig.</u> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y.2011)..... | 15 |
| <u>Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assoc., Inc.</u> , 608 F. App’x. 855 (11th Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <u>Shetty v. Trivago N.V.</u> , 796 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2019) | 17 |
| <u>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</u> , 25 F.3d 1124 | 16, 17 |
| <u>SRM Global Fund L.P. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</u> , No. 09-cv-5064, 2010 WL 2473595 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2010)..... | 23 |
| <u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</u> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u–5(c)(1)(A)(i) | 13 |

TABLE OF DEFINED TERMS

| | |
|--------------|---|
| Acadia | Acadia Pharmaceuticals |
| AC | Amended Complaint |
| Anavex | Anavex Life Sciences Corporation |
| Class Period | February 1, 2022 to January 1, 2024, inclusive |
| CGI-I | Clinical Global Impression of Improvement Scale |
| FDA | U.S. Food and Drug Administration |
| NDA | New Drug Application |
| Neuren | Neuren Pharmaceuticals, Ltd. |
| PSLRA | Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 |
